

State Vs. Vikesh & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-014996-2024

SC No. 624/2024

FIR No. 316/2024

Under Section 307/323/325/34 IPC

PS : Burari

12.12.2024

Present : None for the State.
Mr. Rohit Saroj, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons. (*through video conferencing*)
The accused persons, namely, Shashi Sharma, Pramod Sharma and Ankush are present on bail.
The accused persons, namely, Vikesh and Vikas have been produced from judicial custody.
IO PSI Gopal Saini is present.

IO PSI Gopal Saini has submitted that he had repeatedly followed-up with the concerned doctors at Burari Government Hospital for obtainment of final opinion on the MLCs of Bhupender, Gagan and Chanchal. However, as per the IO, it is only recently that the concerned doctors have opined under the said MLCs that the final opinion on injuries cannot be given as victims did not turn up with the entire documents.

At this stage, IO PSI Gopal Saini has submitted that he would place the said MLCs on record as supplementary charge-sheet within a period of 07 days from today. Let the same be done, as prayed for with copies thereof for the accused persons.

Notably, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has submitted that a quashing petition has been preferred in the instant case before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and that the matter is scheduled to be taken up before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi on 17.12.2024. Accordingly, Ld. Counsel has submitted that the matter be kept on any date subsequent thereto.

Contd..2/-

..2..

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for further proceedings on **08.01.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.12.2024